4

PADINI HOLDINGS BERHAD
(50202-A)

For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)

 35.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and
of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The primary interest rate risk of the Group relates to interest-earning deposits and interest-bearing borrowings
from financial institutions. The fixed-rate deposit and borrowings of the Group are exposed to a risk of changes
in their fair values due to changes in interest rates. The floating rate deposits and borrowings of the Group are
exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates. The Group does not use derivative
financial instruments to hedge its risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company if interest rates at the end
of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

   Group   Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit after tax

- increase by 0.5%
   (2013: 0.5%) 174 641 (27) 103

- decrease by 0.5%
   (2013: 0.5%) (174) (641) 27 (103)

The sensitivity is lower in 2014 than in 2013 because of a decrease in cash and bank balances during the
financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current
observable market environment.

N
o

te
s
 T

o
 T

h
e
 F

in
a
n
c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

114

a
n

n
u

a
l
re

p
o

rt
 2

0
1
4

PADINI HOLDINGS BERHAD
(50202-A)

For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)

35
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
 A

N
D

 P
O

L
IC

IE
S

(c
on

t’

[…]

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

   Group
Profit after tax 2014

RM’000
2013

RM’000

USD/RM -strengthen by 5% 997 826
-weaken by 5% (997) (826)

Sensitivities of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

(e)	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is exposed to market price risks arising from unit trust funds, which are quoted. These instruments
are classified as financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for market price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if market quoted
prices of unit trust funds at the end of each reporting period changes by five percent (5%) with all other variables
held constant:

   Group   Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit after tax

- increase by 5%
   (2013: 5%) 3,689 616 1,112 616

- decrease by 5%
   (2013: 5%) (3,689) (616) (1,112) (616)

36.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 25 July 2014, Padini International Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a sale
and purchase agreement with a third party to acquire a property for staff accommodation in Hong Kong for a total
consideration of HKD8,350,000. The transaction was completed in August 2014.

N
o

te
s
 T

o
 T

h
e
 F

in
a
n
c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

117

a
n

n
u

a
l
re

p
o

rt
 2

0
1
4

PADINI HOLDINGS BERHAD
(50202-A)

For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)